San Diego State
California State, Pomona
__ball State University
Arkarsas State |
Wartburg College
__Mt. Union College
South Dakuta State
"~ Fresno State
_Baldwin Wallace
Temple University
U. of North Dakota
Nortn Central
“Eastern Kentucky
Western Iilinois

Celiforniu State Lonz Beach

i. of California - Davis
Augustena |V
E.E. Missouri St.
T Indiana State
Carthage College
Yaiparaiso University
“Carleton Coliege

N.C.A.A. CROSS COUNTRY MEET

TEAM TOTALS - 1967

- TEAM PLACES

3-5-11-16-31
13-1k-15-29-62
6-20-33--34-98
9-30-35-54-90
19-24-26-37-172
27-49-59-75-104
23+40-45-96-120
8-41-72-73-192
21-67-84-94-124
b-46-81-133-136
1-78-91-101-143
36-83-87-102-121
2-T1-113-122-129
10-79-88-116-145
50-63-86-119-125
22-51-68-138-169
38-64-92-93-171
39-66-97-117-1hk
70-77-82-118-130
32-57-99-114-184
42-47-108-132-159
25-85-103--123-175

salifornis State Poly-SanLuis Obispo 18-61-95-153-187

_Springfield College
Aquines \
U. of North Iowa
__boane College
Luther College
N.E.Missouri St.
_.Tennessecf Tech
Adrian College
Macalester
_Wheaton Ccllege
iouisiana Poly
Calvia College
—Catholic University 9§/
Central Michigan University
Mac Murray
Alma College
“Kentucky State
- U of Akron
_ Nebraska Wesleyan
llope College
Cornell M( i A-)
_University of Chicago
Lake Forest

\

43-80-107-128-164
Th-76-89-106-21k

- 17-55-158-170-17h
28-69-156-178.-199
12-137-148-150-20b
7-127~155-165-228
52-53-160-190-247
58-139-146-162-227
105-109-140-176-203
112-126-157-161-189
56-115-168-198-233
60--163-208-211-2k1
48-197-205-217--223
154-179-185-194-207
110-142-182--238-258
100-201-225-235-239
111-173-193-259-271
147-191-224-2k2-243
149-226-232-24T-250
183-210-215-246-255
188-213-261-264-268
181-253-254-257- 270
219-269-2T71-273-276

Nov 16 197

46

133

1000
1007
1047
1104

1194
1215
1308



LACE  NAME

1. Gelling, Arjan
2. Colehour, Grant
3. Bagby, Greg
4. Garcis, Gerry
5. Mahoney, William
6.  Hernandes, Joim Jua
7. Kerr, John
8 Heffern, Dave
9. DPettigrew, Ron
10. Werling, Ron
11. Coxds, Dave
12. Ayers, Virgil
13. Roberts, Troy
ik. Hamblen, David
15, Sundet, Bruce
16. Ryan, Pailip
17. Camp, Phil
18. Cavan&ush, John
19. Colson, John
20. Mallory, Clarence
2. Denney, Thomas
22. Record, Terry
23. Thieman, Jon
2k.  Lewark, Btew-
25. Mott, Tou
260. Furst, David
27. Steffes, Ronald
28. Holt, Rod
29. Steiner Mike
30. Beck, Doug
31. Gess, Milton
32. Sheffield, Bruce
33. Heaton, Peter
3k. Giersberg, Bod
35. Friend, Roger
36. Stiefel, Allan
37. Koeppen, Charies
38. Hall, Gary
39. Heery, Micheel
40. Parrish, Kelly
41, Gray, Bob
42.  Coristensen, Jeff
43, Aubinger, Greg
4. Wirts, Bill
45. Manis, Larry
46. Bjlerke, Deane
47. Dunbar, Joe
48, Caristensen, Larry
k9. Klatka, Kepneth
».  Virgadamo, Peter

LOTH ANNUAL NCAA CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP

Wheaton, Illinois

COLLEGE DIVISION

- —

University of North Dakota
Eastern Kentucky University
San Diego State College
Eastern New Mexico University @
Temple University
Ban Diego State College
Ball State University
University of South Dakota ¢
Pap;oerd:lne College 42

E.E. Missouri St. Teachers College
Presno State College
Arkansas State University
Western Illinois University
S8an Diego State Co.‘llege

- Lutheyr Couege

Cal. State Poly, Pomona
Cal. State Poly, Pomona
Cal. State Poly, Pomona
San Diego State College
Rider College 4o

University of Northern Iows
Cal State Poly, S5.L.O.
Wartburg College

Ball State University
Baldwin Wallace

U. of California, Davis
South Dakota St.. University
Wartburg College

" Carleton

Wartburg College

Mount Union

Doane College

Cal. State Poly, Pomona
Arkanses State University
San Diego State College
Carthage

Ball State University
Ball State University
East Tennessee State University s
Arkeansas State University
North Central

" Wartburg College

Augustana

S.E. Missouri State College -
East Tennessee State University
South Dakota St. University
Fresno State College
Valparaiso University
Springfield Ceollege

Sen Diegc State Coliege

November 11, 1967
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92.

96.

98.

99.
Q0.

HAME

Cosgrove, i.indw '
Schilling, John
Wilke, William

McEneaney, James

Wright, Janes
Pord, Doug
Mantiges, John
Swanson, Ron
Romano, David
Reeves, Robert
Henley, Dan
McQee, Charles
Byrd, Lee
Edwards, Tony
Cu'pentar, Wayne
Minihan, Brendon
Kramer, Dennis
Mua, Gary
Swibart, Tom
Murrsy, Bill
Adnmiraal , James
DeGroat , Barry
Stauble, Stan
Rickie, Edward
Baumgartner, Dan
Pealstrom, Mark
Weimert, Fred
Plumb, w:l.lli_am
Stmrink, James
Skandera, Harry
Gardner, Dan
Roth, William
Uarich, Rom
King, John
Cordier., Douglas
Schanz, Dennis
Kajiwvara, John

Hinck, Tom

Ronald, Bruce
Olivarez, Alfinio

Chri.stenaen Rieh
Becker, Russell

Faulkner, Ed
Evens , Kenneth
Smith, Stephen
Eichorn Wade
Stewart, Morris
Thornton, Eric
Putnam, Louis

Chapman, Dave

TEAM

South Dakota State University
Temple University
Valparaiso University
Loras College ¢»

Catholic University

Mount Union

S. Colorado State College >
California State College
Washington University st

U. of California, Davis
Tennessee Technical

8. Colorado St. College
Tennessee Technical '
Arkansas State University
University of Northern Iowa
Louisiana Poly

Carthage

Humboldt State s¢

Adrian

Mount Union

Calvin

Cal. State Poly, 8.L.O.
Cal. State Poly, Pomona
California State college
Mankato State ©©

Augustana

Hirem 57

Ban Diego State College
8.E. Missouri State College
Pepperdine College

Baldwin Wallace

U. of California, Davis
Dosne College

Indians State

Eastern Kentucky University
Fresno State College
Fresno State College
Aquinas

Mount Union

Aquinas

Indiana State

University of North Dakota
Cortland State College 54¢
Western Illinois University
Springfield College

Temple University

Indiana State

North Central

Oaklend University 51
Baldwin Wallace

RO,
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101.
102.
103 L]
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.

109. .

110.

112.
113.

114,

115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,

125.
126,
m .
1280
129.
136.
131.
132.
133 .
134,

135.

136..

137.

138.
139.
1ho.
1"}1 L ]
‘Lha .
1h3.
Lhk,
145,
Lhé.
47,
L48.
9.
150.

NAME

Andserson, Brian
Wine, Clarence
Prais, Al
Kaleth, Tony
Stills, Aaron
Kasper, Eugene
Kennedy, Jim
Hale, Peter
Creager, Marty
Banks , Murray
Wilson, Bob
Clark, Tom
Millette, Dale
Bartholomew, Ralph
Barker, Bill
Blank, Max
Baron, David
Marin, Chris
Ault, Barry
Lewis, Bob
MacLaughlin, Bruce
Carroll, Lynn
Witeraft, Robert
Faber, Robert
Cormier, Roland
Wilkenson, Gary
Svardshl, James
Mueller, Dennis
Lynch, George
Porteous, Don
Scholl, Ivan
Yanacheck, Tim
Kelly, John

- Keogh, Kevin

Becker, Bill
Andrews, Larry
Kurrley, Ron
Wiest, Richard
Barrett, Gary
Nichols, Jimmie
Colpitts, Don
Carns , George
Woodward, Jim
Scott, Dick
Crow, Terxy
Barker, Gary
Allen, Keith
Bennett, Craig
Arnold, Art
Smith, David

TEAN
Carleton

Lincoln University b°
California State College
North Central

Western Illinois Univmity
Aquinas

Arkansas State University
University of North Dakota
Augustana

Cortland State College
Avgustana

Baldwin Wallace

Cal. State Poly S.L.O.
South Dakota St. University
8.E. Missouri State College
Ball State University

Carthage
Alme

University of North Dakota
North Central

Carleton

Mount Union

Macalester College

Aquinas -

Springfield College =
Valparaiso University
Macalester College
MacMurray College
Kentucky State

Wheaton College

Eastern Kentucky University

Carthage
‘Louisiana Poly

Western Illinois University
8.E. Missouri State College
Indiana State

Californie State College
South Dakota State University
North Central

Eastern Kentucky University

Qakland Univexsity

U. of Wisconsin at iiiwaukee o

Carleton

Baldwin Wallace
California State College
Wheaton College

H.E. Missouri St. Teachers College

Springfield College
Eastern Kentucky Univers:lt.y
Indiana State
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ACE NAME

’l,  Poster, Chris
3:2. Esterline, David
3.  Smdth, Joseph
e  Clark, Thomas
~:5° m’ Steve
6. Comnelly, Joseph
:To  Rasmussen, Ken
180 mh’p Dennds
9o  Zamey Robert

0., Vandervordf, Steve
_?10 Ghldli, Don

?20 m’.’ Jim

;sge Johnson, James
ilbe ml m

Se  lindahl, Psul
‘-?- nngabory, Roger
86 Brtt%m

Do cm, J!m

0, Johanson, Roger
1o Diessi, John

2, Busby, David

3. Nerell, Al

Uo Hanley, Jim

50 Demmey, Wayne

60 H.blc. Jon

7o Chitwood, Walt
8. Witt, William

9.  Handahl, Bob

Os  Martin, David

1@ Shﬂl'f-, Elith

2.  Thompson, Larry
3o  Kingsbery, Neal
Be ‘w’ Ken

Sn hh’ m11

5. logan, Thomas

7o long, larry

8. Dray, Doug

9. O'Higgins, Keith
s Comeaux, Joseph
1, Styer, Tom

2¢ Daniels, larry
3o  Hamsen, Rich

lo  Sexton, Terry

Jo  Carter, Willie
Jo  Joslin, Douglas
7o  Sim, Pete

3o Slavich, Benjamin
70 Hem Gary

JEan

Baldwin Wallace

Valparaiso University

Temple University -
Indiana State

Ball State Un:l.veraity

Templs University

Lather College

Us of Cglifornia, Davis
Adrian

Macalester Collage

Cal, State Poly., Pomono
MacHwray College

U. of Worth Dakota

SoB. Missouri State College
Western Illinois U,

Adrian ,

U. of Akron

Luther College

Nebraska Wesleyan

Luther College

Cal, State m];n’ Pomona
Indiana State

Cal, State Polyop SuLaOo
Central Michigan

N.E, Missourli Sts Teachers' College
Doane Collegs

Wheaton College

U. of Northern Iowa
Mankato State '
Valparaiso University
Tennessee Techmical

Wheaton College

Adrian

Calvin

Springfield College

No B, Missouri St. Teachers® College
South Dakota St. University
Crimmell o

Valparaiso University
Louigiana Poly.

U, of California, Davis

Uo of Northern Iowa
Augustana

Wartburg College

Kentuek;- State -
University of Rorthern Iowa
Carleten

Washington University
Macalester College

Eastern Kentucky University

TFAM
M TIME
¥
8
20 21:kk
6 kS
36 S
2h b6
9 slib
b N .
25 kb
7 ehB
s 50
29 450
3 50
- ko 51
1 N
h3 352
2 52
27 53
2 2
8
20 5%
8 259
13 55
30 356
16 86
b1 56
31 57
: 857
38 58
37 59
1 22300
p 200
LS 00
35 300
- 30 00
33 :01
22301
38 02
23 02
9 03
N 0
b 04
39 08
21 0%
31 06
0 05
807
25 07
17 07



; 019

I

nonduuger, Steve
s larry

nesuunq. Michssl

Hurray
Hmh, Rich
m, 0.1

JEAM

Doane College:
Central Michigan
Temple Mniversity
University of Chicago
MacMurray Colleg::
Hope

Central Michigar
Brockpart State 0
U. of Northern {owa
Cal, Stltc Pol - o9 Selo0s
Cormell Colleza
Wheaton Colls:e
Loras Colleg
Temmessee Tochniecal
Uo of Akro
Fresno St:te College
Kalamagoo o
East Tennenswe State t!nimait.y
Adelbert .
state
Central Michiga
Eagtern New Mexi-o University

Carthage

University of Nort Dpkota
Catholic Univeraitrs
Mormouth o*

Kalamasoo

Louisiana Poly

Doane College

Augustana

Alma

' Baldwin Wallace

Washington Univery'iy
Macalsater Colle’s
Luther College .
Cortland Stat. College
Catholic Un.versity
Mount Unic:

\.:cmirsehim“

'hlﬂa - 2 -
South Dm Stq Mmﬁi’w
Hope ; 19

Cal vir

Fresn Stiate College
Washingt-n University
Cornell College

Aquing

Hope
Lutr.r co_l}.ege

58
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PLACE NAME

251,
252,
253,
254,
255,
256,
257,
258,
259,
260,
261,
262,
%63,

26l
265,
266,
267,
268,
269,
270,
T.
T2
2730
The
275,
176,
e
178,
79
?8‘0.
281,
)829
183,
28k,
285,
:86

'87.

88,
'890
‘90,
-9_10
92.
93
e

Neehan, Patrick
Price, Gerald
MacDonald, John
Petest, John
Gagon, Gary
MacHarg, Philip
Seekins, John
Lunigan, Kevin
Isner, Dave
Yehle, Don
Stephens, Larry
Chany, Walter
Young, villiam
Green, Ron
Atidnson, George
Stapezynski, Bugx
Roback, Joe
McClsne, Ken
wiggine, Charles
Anderson, Merlin
Glr!'on, Glen ;
Teschner, Ron
Prieto, Vince
ledy, Greg
Tramposth, William
Nydam, Ron
Carpenter, William
Davis, Oreg
Painter, Bill
Geoco, Joseph
Johnson, Keith .

- Grischowy, Don

Simpson, Mike
Rystrom, Martin
Heerman, Wayne
Grace, Paul
McVay, Jack
logseau, Bob
Terpstra, Ted
Rauworth, Mike
Klerm, Keith
Howard, Rudy
Frank, Joe
Ehrlich, Paul
Webber, Jim
Bryant, Charles
Donaldson, Robert
Oliver, John

TRAM

SLTEeTT

Loras Collsga
Catholic Updversity
Ka'lamazoo

Wkcaton Collage

1zite Forest

Lulher College
Central Michigan
Wheuton College
Catiiolic University
U, of Akron

Alma

Nebiraska Wezleyan
Adrian

NeE. Missouri S5t, Teachers? Gollege
Agquinas

Springfield College
Catiolic University
N clraska Wesleyan
lovisiana Poly
Acrian

Alna :
Maikato State

So.\« Missouri State College
Cer i nage

HMas/.wrray College
Al

Spiingfield College
Caliin

Lincoln Upiversity

Uo f Akron

U, »f Alron

Cat!clic University
S.E.Missouri State Collage
Mow b Union

Ter essee Technical
Neb:Lska Wesleyan
Hopc

Aqu’nas ,
Nebaska Wesleyan
Doa'lo Comge

Und creity of Chicago
Unirersity of Chicago

Wartburg College

Hop

Univ:rsity of Chicago
Adelrert

Mac) rray College

Ker.ucky State

Coi1tral Michigan

U lversity of South Dakota
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PLACE  NAME

301. Effinger, Jim
302. Voss, Joseph
103, MeClain, Jim
0k. Duncan, Jim
05. 7B.ﬂtg th
06. Santa, George
OT. Nelson, Patrick
- 08. Winshell, Dick
9. Clark, Spencer
0. Brown, Robert
- Nixon, Craig
Couk, Thomas
Kuway, Steve
Merman, Robert
Luscke, Bruce
Henry, John
Harris, Robert
Goodenow, Bob
Wright, Rusl
Fekety, John
Lamb, Gregory

(LS

B ey e an =y

L

———

Cornell College
ioras

Alma

Nebraska Wealsyan
Cornsll College

Ball State University
Valparaiso

Wartburg

G rims]l

Lincoln University
Cornell

Iake Forest
University of Chicago
Lale Forest

Grinnell

Kentucky State

Lake PForest

Oakland University
University of Chicago
University of Chicago
Lake Forest

TEAM
No. m
15 233
b7
2 49
27 351
15 5l
6 3155
38 24 :06
39 212
g2
333
is 138
2 7
1y 25:00
22 s06
108
21 s10
22 823
YRR

;g

Uy 26226
22 skl



